

July 06, 2017

Ritco Logistics Private Limited

Summary of rated instruments

Instruments*	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Fund-based Long Term	35.00	[ICRA]BBB- (Stable)
Fund-based/Non-fund Based Long Term	5.00	
Total	40.00	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rating action

ICRA has reaffirmed the long-term rating for the Rs. 40.00-crore¹ fund-based and non-fund based limits of Ritco Logistics Private Limited (Ritco or the company)[†] at [ICRA]BBB- (pronounced ICRA triple B minus). The outlook on the long-term rating is Stable.

Rationale

The rating reaffirmation takes into account the extensive experience of the management in the logistics industry, and its established relationships with reputed customers. ICRA also notes the company's established track record of operations and its widespread infrastructure, with 125 branch offices spread across various states of India. The rating also draws comfort from the company's asset-light model, which allows it to withstand cost pressures during downturns. However, this also makes it dependent on rented vehicles to service its clients.

The ratings, however, are constrained by Ritco's relatively lower profitability on account of increased competition in various business verticals and subdued freight rates in the recent past. Its margins were affected by the comparatively sharper decline in freight rates than diesel prices in FY2016. The ratings also take into account the company's slightly leveraged capital structure with gearing of 1.37 times as on March 2017 on account of an increase in term loans to partly fund the purchase of vehicles as well as due to a rise in working capital borrowings. The ratings continue to factor in the intense competition in the business owing to the highly fragmented nature of the industry and the exposure of Ritco's operations to macro-economic conditions and government policies.

Key rating drivers

Credit strengths

- Established track record of operations with a widespread network; and long-standing business relationship with a reputed clientele is expected to drive business growth
- High proportion of hired vehicles (more than 90% of fleet strength on road) helps reduce fixed costs

¹ 100 lakh = 1 crore = 10 million

[†] For complete rating scale and definitions, please refer to ICRA's website www.icra.in or other ICRA Rating Publications.

Credit weaknesses

- High client-concentration risk; however, additional customers added during the current year should mitigate the concerns
- Margins vulnerable to fluctuation in hire charges, which are driven by market demand and supply conditions
- Revenue growth and margins vulnerable to slowdown in economic growth; especially amid a highly-fragmented industry structure
- Limited profitability in the bulk cargo segment coupled with increased preference for 3PL over specialised service providers; enhancement of service offerings critical to support long-term business prospects
- Business remains exposed to changes in the macro-economic conditions, exchange, and government policies
- Project risks associated with large capex plans towards expansion of the warehouse segment

Description of key rating drivers

Ritco provides surface transportation of cargo. The company has an established track record in the transport industry, and over the years has built a reputed client base. This mitigates counter-party risk to a certain extent and lends stability to revenues. It also derives a higher revenue share from hired vehicles, which has limited value addition and resulted in low return indicators, as evident from the low operating margins over the years. Fuel accounts for almost 30-40% of the total operating costs, and hence Ritco's profitability remains susceptible to variation in fuel prices. The revenues and margins are likely to remain exposed to cyclical downturns owing to intense competition and limited pricing flexibility. ICRA also notes the company's large capex plans to set up warehouse in the South India. Though the plan is at a nascent stage and the funding mix has not yet been finalised, the company will remain exposed to project-related risks. Further, the ratings remain sensitive to any other large debt-funded capital expenditures, which could impact the company's credit metrics.

Analytical approach

For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has applied its rating methodologies as indicated below.

Links to applicable criteria

[Corporate Credit Rating Methodology](#)

About the company

Incorporated in 2001, Ritco provides surface transportation of cargo. The company was promoted by Mr. MPS Chadha and family, and Mr. S.K. Elwadhi. It operates in three divisions – bulk transportation, warehousing and parcel transportation. Of these, bulk transportation is the chief revenue contributor. The company is present across India through its 125 branches. It has 14 warehouses, and an in-house fleet of 83 trucks, and about 4000 attached vehicles to support its operations. The company caters to a wide range of industries, such as petrochemicals, steel, textiles, pharmaceuticals, petroleum, and automobile etc.

In FY2017, on a provisional basis, the company reported a net profit of Rs. 2.79 crore on an operating income of Rs. 323.61 crore. It had reported a net profit of Rs. 1.63 crore on an operating income of Rs. 313.57 crore in the previous year.

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA

CRISIL Limited has in its rationale published on May 08, 2013, stated the following:

“CRISIL has suspended its rating on the bank facilities of Ritco Logistics Pvt. Ltd. (Ritco). The suspension of ratings is on account of non-cooperation by Ritco with CRISIL's efforts to undertake a review of the ratings outstanding. Despite repeated requests by CRISIL, Ritco is yet to provide adequate information to enable CRISIL to assess Ritco's ability to service its debt. The suspension reflects CRISIL's inability to maintain a valid rating in the absence of adequate information.”

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years

Table

S.No	Name of Instrument	Current Rating FY2018				Chronology of Rating History for the Past 3 years		
		Type	Amount rated	Date & Rating		Date & Rating in		
						FY2017	FY2015	FY2014
		(Rs. crore)	July 2017	April 2016		September 2014	May 2013	
1	Fund Based	Long Term	35.00	ICRA BBB-(Stable)	ICRA BBB-(Stable)	ICRA BBB-(Stable)	ICRA BB+(Stable)	
2	Fund-based/Non-fund Based	Long Term	5.00					

Complexity level of the rated instrument

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1
Instruments details

Name of the instrument	Date of issuance	Coupon rate	Maturity Date	Size of the issue (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
Cash Credit	-	-	-	35.00	ICRA BBB- (Stable)
Bank Guarantee/ Cash Credit	-	-	-	5.00	

Source: Ritco

Contact Details

Analyst Contacts

Manish Ballabh

+91 124 4545 812

manish.ballabh@icraindia.com

Sugandha Arora

+91 24 4545 398

sugandha.arora@icraindia.com

Vipin Jindal

+91 24 4545 355

vipin.jindal@icraindia.com

Sabyasachi Majumdar

+91 124 4545 304

sabyasachi@icraindia.com

Relationship Contacts

Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 80 4332 6401

jayantac@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

© Copyright, 2017, ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.

**Registered Office****ICRA Limited**

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor, 26, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi 110001
Tel: +91-11-23357940-50, Fax: +91-11-23357014

Corporate Office**Mr. Vivek Mathur**

Mobile: +91 9871221122

Email: vivek@icraindia.com

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A, DLF Cyber City, Phase II, Gurgaon 122002
Ph: +91-124-4545310 (D), 4545300 / 4545800 (B) Fax; +91- 124-4050424

Mumbai**Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com

3rd Floor, Electric Mansion
Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi
Mumbai—400025,
Board : +91-22-61796300; Fax: +91-22-24331390

Kolkata**Mr. Jayanta Roy**

Mobile: +91 9903394664

Email: jayanta@icraindia.com

A-10 & 11, 3rd Floor, FMC Fortuna
234/3A, A.J.C. Bose Road
Kolkata—700020
Tel +91-33-22876617/8839 22800008/22831411,
Fax +91-33-22870728

Chennai**Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: jayantac@icraindia.com

5th Floor, Karumuttu Centre
634 Anna Salai, Nandanam
Chennai—600035
Tel: +91-44-45964300; Fax: +91-44 24343663

Bangalore**Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: jayantac@icraindia.com

'The Millenia'
Tower B, Unit No. 1004, 10th Floor, Level 2 12-14, 1 & 2,
Murphy Road, Bangalore 560 008
Tel: +91-80-43326400; Fax: +91-80-43326409

Ahmedabad**Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com

907 & 908 Sakar -II, Ellisbridge,
Ahmedabad- 380006
Tel: +91-79-26585049, 26585494, 26584924; Fax:
+91-79-25569231

Pune**Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com

5A, 5th Floor, Symphony, S.No. 210, CTS 3202, Range
Hills Road, Shivajinagar, Pune-411 020
Tel: + 91-20-25561194-25560196; Fax: +91-20-
25561231

Hyderabad**Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: jayantac@icraindia.com

4th Floor, Shobhan, 6-3-927/A&B. Somajiguda, Raj
Bhavan Road, Hyderabad—500083
Tel:- +91-40-40676500